CHAPTER 210.

[H. F. No. 844.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE VILLAGE
OF FULDA, MURRAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE BONDS FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A SYSTEM
OF WATER WORKS IN SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The common council of the village of Fulda, Murray county, Minnesota, is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said village, with interest coupons attached, to an amount not exceeding the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000), in such denominations as may by said council be deemed proper, payable in not more than twenty (20) years, and to bear interest not greater than seven (7) per cent per annum, for the purpose of procuring a water supply for said village, the erection of water works, with all the necessary pumps, pipes, tanks, mills and machinery for the proper distribution of water within the limits of said village; *Provided*, that said bonds shall not be sold for less than par, and shall be known as "Public Improvement Bonds" of said village.

SEC. 2. Before issuing any of such bonds the common council shall submit to the legal voters of said village the proposition, to be voted on by them at any general election, or at a special election called for that purpose, which proposition shall distinctly state the amount of bonds to be issued, the purpose for which they are to be issued, the time when payable; and if at said election a majority of the legal voters voting on said proposition shall vote "For issuing bonds," then said bonds may be issued in accordance with said proposition and not

otherwise.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 211.

[S. F. No. 67.]

AN ACT LEGALIZING THE ACTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF NORWOOD, IN CARVER COUNTY, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE COUNCIL TO ISSUE BONDS TO FUND THE FLOATING INDEBTEDNESS OF SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all and singular the acts and proceedings of the village council of the village of Norwood, in Carver county, Minnesota, in the issuance of three (3) certain orders to James Slocum, Jr.,

dated on the fourth (4th) day of August, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) for the sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars each, pursuant to the vote of the citizens of said village, be and the

same are hereby in all things legalized and made valid.

SEC. 2. The village council of the village of Norwood, in Carver county, for the purpose of funding the floating indebtedness of said village, as specified in section one (1) of this act, are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said village in the sum of three thousand (\$3,000) dollars, payable in three (3), four (4) and five (5) years from date, with interest not to exceed eight (8) per cent per annum; Provided, said bonds shall not be negotiated for less than their par value.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 29, 1891.

CHAPTER 212.

[S. F. No. 562.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF BRAINERD TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR PURCHASE OF A DAM ACROSS THE MIS-SISSIPPI RIVER WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Brainerd, in Crow Wing county, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said city, to an amount not exceeding the sum of eighty thousand (80,000) dollars, for the purpose of constructing a dam across the Mississippi river within the corporate limits of said city or for the purpose of purchasing the dam already constructed across the Mississippi river within the corporate limits of said city; Provided, that said bonds shall not be issued before such issue is approved by a majority of the legal voters of said city of Brainerd voting upon the question of such issue at a general, special or municipal election, and the city council of said city of Brainerd is hereby empowered and authorized to call a special election at any time, for the purpose of submitting the question of such issue of bonds to the legal voters of said city, and to have said question submitted to a vote at any general or municipal election, giving due notice thereof according to the provisions of the law governing elections.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be issued in sums not less than five hundred (500) dollars nor more than one thousand (1,000) dollars, with interest coupons attached, and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed six (6) per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, and shall be payable at such time or times, not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) years after their date, and at such place as said city council shall by resolution provide, and said bonds shall be signed by the mayor of said city and countersigned by the city clerk of said city